Public Document Pack

Audit Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel

Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, X

Llandrindod Wells, Powys P
OWYSs

Meeting Date
Wednesday, 24 October 2018

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Meeting Time Powys
1.00 pm LD1 5LG

For further information please contact

Lisa Richards 17 October 2018
01597 826371

lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4, REVIEW OF 2017/18 BUDGET OUTTURN AND FUNDING FLEXIBILITIES

To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance.
(Pages 3 - 20)



This page is intentionally left blank



4

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
24 October 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies

SUBJECT: Review of 2017/18 Budget Outturn and Funding Flexibilities
REPORT FOR: Discussion

1.  Summary

1.1 The Chair of Audit has requested further discussion about the current

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

year’s projected revenue budget position. This will enable an important
part of Audit Committee’s role to be carried out so that it can seek
assurance about the Council’s financial position for 2018/19 financial
year.

In 2017/18 the Council projected a similar position at the same time in
the financial year. However, the end of year position saw a significant
underspend. It is important to assess whether similar circumstances will
occur given the 2018/19 projected overspend is projected at £5.82m as
of August 2018.

Linked to the projected overspend is the impact on the Council’s
reserves that totalled £28.29m at the start of the financial year (including
specific reserves). Any year end overspend must be financed by
reserves.

Until the end of the 2021/22 financial year Local Government has the
flexibility to use cash from capital receipt income to fund ‘transformation’
costs that are usually only funded by the revenue account. Itis
appropriate that assurance is sought that the flexibility is used effectively
to cover relevant costs.

Key Issues

As outlined in the Summary, there are three key areas about which
Audit Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel should seek assurance.
These are as follows:

Projected overspend

As of August 2017, in the previous financial year, the projected
overspend was £6.093m (excluding the Housing Revenue Account). It
was noted in the report to Cabinet that “This adverse projection remains,
in the main, due to unachieved savings targets which will improve as the
year progresses’.

Page 3



b)

3.1

4,

On 19 June 2018 the Financial Outturn report to Cabinet indicated the
final year end position was an underspend of £3.682m despite delivering
71% of savings.

Given the projected position for the 2018/19 financial year is a £6.093m
overspend (as of August 2018), it is appropriate to check if similar
circumstances exist to the previous financial year that could lead to a
large change in the revenue position by the end of the financial year.

Council Reserves Position

The Council’s reserves totalled £28.29m at the start of the financial year.
This excluded schools delegated reserves and Housing Revenue
Account reserves.

The projected year end reserves balance is £18.117m after funding the
projected overspend and agreed use of reserves. It is also appropriate
that the Audit Committee receive assurance about the level and type of
reserves, given the projected financial position for the 2018/19 financial
year will reduce the reserves.

Capital Receipts and Funding of Revenue Expenditure

Local Government currently has an unprecedented ability to use capital
receipts for revenue purposes; the only condition is that the capital
receipts must be used for transformational activity. The expenditure
funded by the receipts will be reviewed by the Wales Audit Office as part
of the audit of the Council’s annual accounts.

This is a valuable and effective mechanism to use alternative funding for
transformational activity some of which is base budget funded. If
appropriately used this can alleviate pressure on the revenue budget.
The Council’s approach to using the flexibility may assist the 2018/19
financial position.

Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT,
Business Services)

Finance
The report outlines key issues that may affect the financial position of the
Council.

Scrutiny
Has this report been scrutinised? No, this process provides

scrutiny of the issues outlined in the report.

Statutory Officers

The Section 151 Officer notes the report will ensure the Audit Committee
has an opportunity to review the current position.

Page 4



Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

That Audit Committee and Finance To ensure Audit Committee is assured
Scrutiny Panel review the issue about the current position and
contained in the report. approach to managing the Council’s

projected outturn.

Relevant Policy (ies): | N/A

Within Policy: | N/A | Within Budget: | N/A

| Relevant Local Member(s): | N/A

Person(s) To Implement Decision: | N/A

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: | N/A

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? N

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to Portfolio Holder/
Cabinet for information or further action

Contact Officer: David Powell
Tel: 01597 826464
Email: david.powell@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 6

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



38

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET EXECUTIVE
9th October 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies

Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Financial Overview and Forecast as at 315t August 2018

REPORT FOR: Decision / Discussion / Information

1. Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on the projected revenue spend against budget for the

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6

1.7

2018/19 financial year and reflects the position as at 315t August 2018, it provides an early
indication of the 2018/19 full year financial forecast.

The revenue expenditure outturn against budget is projected to be £5.8m over budget, this
is based on savings achieved to date but also reflects assurance that further savings will be
achieved in year.

The position has deteriorated to that reported for July as expenditure in Social Service
provision is projected to increase further.

Action is already underway to reduce the projected deficit and if necessary fund any final
shortfall with the following being considered:-

A detailed review of all budget headings to identify areas of underspending or higher than
expected levels of income, delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance to freeze or realign these budgets for the
remainder of this financial year. (As agreed in the July report).

A review of staff vacancies.

The capitalisation of transformational costs.

The identification of alternative reserve funding to limit the impact on the General Fund
Reserve.

The impact of these actions will be reflected in next month’s report.

Savings of £4.997m (£4.588m July) have been delivered to date, 41% (37% July) of the total
£12.296m required, with £7.708m yet to be achieved.

The report has been prepared on an exceptions basis, using actual variance against budget
to define the RAG (Red, Amber, Green and Blue) status of the services’ financial position.
The report only highlights those service areas where projections are forecast to exceed the
budget provided, or services that have a significant degree of financial risk on the Council,
and where corrective action must be taken to ensure a balanced year end budget, and
mitigate any risk for future years.

Page 313



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

3.1

Revenue Position

The revenue forecast is summarised in the table below, expenditure is projected to exceed
the budget by £7.917m (July £7.504m), excluding Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and
Delegated Schools. It is important to note that this position is reported based on the current
delivery of efficiency savings and does not reflect those that remain to be achieved, we
maintain this approach to ensure a prudent position. This position is likely to improve as
the year progresses.

To counter this prudent approach and better predict the year-end positon, this year’s
reporting also provides a forecast based on the expected delivery of savings. This is only
included following assurance from Directors that savings will be achieved or that alternative
means of delivery are identified and realistic.

On this basis the projected position will be an overspend of £5.804m (July £4.917m) against
the approved budget.

Both projections are included in the table below.

. Variance
Total Working Forecast Variance including
) (Over) / Under .
Summary Forecast by Directorate Budget Spend Spend expected savings
delivery
£'000 £'000 £'000 % £'000 %
Social Services 84,348 89,043 (4,695) 6) | (4,134) (5)
Environment 30,680 32,533 (1,853) (6) (408) (1)
Schools 36,073 36,110 (37) 0) 70 | (0.2)
Resources 18,138 18,167 (29) (0) (29) (0.1)
Central Activities 2,478 3,781 (1,303) (53) (1,303) (52)
Total 171,717 179,634 (7,917) (5) | (5,804) (3.4)
2
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 0 (8) 8 0
Schools Delegated 75,287 75,487 (200) (0) (19) (0)
Total including HRA and Delegated
Schools 247,004 255,113 (8,109) 3) | (5,821) (2)

The table in Appendix A details the forecast spend by Service, 
[...]
r spend as a RAGB
P P % of Net Budget status
£'000 £'000 £'000 %
Children Services 18,513 24,056 (5,543) (30) -

Page 915



Costs within Children services has increased by £267k since that reported in July, expenditure
for the year is now projected to be £5.543m more than the budget allocated.

The appropriate workforce establishment has been agreed and although funding for this is
accommodated within the service budget, many posts are being covered by agency staff at a
higher cost per post. The projected position includes the continuation of agency staff through
to the end of this financial year, at a current cost of £14.5k per day. There are currently 24.1
Fte’s over the agreed establishment.

The predicted spend on Looked after Children (LAC) continues to be higher than the budget
allocated due to the increased number of placements currently 232, this represents a pressure
of £3.078m and additional £304k during the month. Fluctuations in demand and levels of
complexity make it a very high risk area which is difficult to forecast.

The forecast position also reflects £2.208m of undelivered efficiencies that remain in the base
budget. Cabinet are reviewing this position as part of their budget setting for 2019/20.

There are a number of risks that may further impact the financial position, these include:-

e Additional costs backdated in respect of ‘Sleepins’ following the outcome of a judicial
review

e Holiday pay liability for relief staff at Golwg y Bannau/Camlas

e Legal costs — baseline budget has already been utilised

Net Variance (Over) /

Service Area Budget charzt;‘a:t \;a6|:3:$s(0::;) Under spend as a
P P % of Net Budget

Variance
BRAG status

£000 £'000 £'000 %

Highways, Transport &
Recycling (HTR) 21,252 23,287 (2,035) (10) -

The overspend in this area has reduced slightly to that reported in July by £30k. Unachieved
savings at this point in the year total £1.4m and are the main reason for the projected position.

The service is also forecasting ov
[...]
n
service specific proposals, this pressure will be removed as part of next year’s budget plan.

4.3 Other Service areas which are not RAG status RED but due to a high level of scrutiny, further
information is also provided below.

. Net Budget Forecast Variance (Over) VelrEnEE [, Variance
Service Area Spend / Under spend Under spend as a % BRAG
P P of Net Budget status
£'000 £'000 £'000 %
Adult Social Care 65,835 64,987 848 1.3 B

The forecast underspend position within Adult Social Care has reduced by a further £208k from
July with a year end position as at the end of August projected at £848k. However, the Service
continue to deliver on their savings programme with an additional £362k achieved during the
month. Savings of £871k or 61% have been achieved to date. £1.389m of the original £2.2m
investment still remains to be allocated to Service budget headings, this will only be released on
presentation of business cases which satisfy criteria set out by full council.

The forecast does not account for future demography, learning disability transitions, contractual
agreements including uplifts or winter pressures. In addition, the liability associated with the

5

Page 217



recent judicial review relating to the payment of the National Living Wage in respect of “Sleep-
ins” is still being calculated for the in-house service and legal direction has been sought re
external providers.

Schools Delegated 75,287 75,487 (200) (0.27) G

The BRAG rating of Green reflects the projected outturn against budget plans submitted by the
Schools. These plans include a significant draw on their delegated reserves.

Budget plans across the primary sector expect to draw a net £478k from reserves, a £140k
increase on that reported at the end of July, £61k in the Special sector. This will be updated
monthly going forward.

Budget Plans and forecasts received for Secondary schools are projecting a net £1.2m in year
draw from reserves.

In line with the Scheme for Financing schools, Se
[...]
Assessment

Is an impact assessment required? ¥es/No

Corporate Improvement Plan

To achieve the Corporate Improvement Plan (CIP) objectives the Council undertakes
forward planning with its medium term financial strategy (MTFS) - this sets out the financial
requirements to deliver the short and longer term council vision. These capital and revenue
monitoring reports are used to ensure the funding identified to deliver the council priorities
is spent appropriately and remains within a cash limited budget.

Local Member(s)

This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.

PRgge20



12

13

14

15

16

17

Other Front Line Services

This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.

Communications

Budget information is of interest to internal and external audiences and regular updates are
provided by the Portfolio Holder for Finance. Detailed finance reports are presented to
Heads of Service, Cabinet and the Audit Committee. These reports are public and are part
of a range of statutory and non-statutory financial information documents including the
Statement of Accounts.

Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU)

This report has no specific impact on support services other than reporting on those service
areas financial outturns. Financial Services work closely with all service areas in monitoring
financial performance against budgets.

Scrutiny
Has this report been scrutinised? ¥es / No

Data Protection

If the proposal involves the processing of personal data then the Data Protection Officer
must be consulted and their comments set out below.

Statutory Officers

The Head of Financial Services (Deputy Section 151 Officer) has provided the following
comment:

The projected position continues to report an increasing level of projected expenditure from
that reported previously and although some assurance has been provided that savings for
some Directorates will be delivered the overall position remains in an overspend position.
[...]
5




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



	Agenda
	4 Review of 2017/18  Budget Outturn and Funding Flexibilities
	APPENDIX 1 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 31st August 2018
	8 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 31st August 2018





Minutes of the meeting


Joint Audit Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel – 24 October 2018

MINUTES OF A JOINT MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND FINANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD AT COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),  B Baynham, J Charlton, M J Dorrance, 
E Durrant, J Gibson-Watt, D R Jones, M J Jones, K Lewis, N Morrison, WD Powell, 
P Roberts D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, E Vaughan, A Williams, 
G I S Williams J M Williams and Mr J Brautigam

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies

Officers: Nigel Brinn, Ian Halstead, David Powell and Jane Thomas

Other Officers In Attendance: Messrs P Pugh and A Veale, WAO

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, 
L V Corfield and K Laurie-Parry

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no disclosures of party whips.

4. REVIEW OF 2017/18  BUDGET OUTTURN AND FUNDING FLEXIBILITIES 

Documents:
 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance
 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 31 August 2018

Discussion:
 The Chair explained that he had called a joint meeting of the Audit 

Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel regarding concerns that there was 
an overspend projected at year end.  Any overspend affects the following 
year’s budget.  Some services perform within budget others do not and 
this poses a real risk to the Authority.  Ultimately the Committee need 
assurance that the budget is managed.

 The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer had had discussions 
with the Chair regarding a comparison of the overspend at this point in 
time as compared with to the same period in the previous year.

 As at the end of August an overspend of £5.82M was forecast for year 
end.  If this is the case at year end, the overspend will be met from 
reserves.  The Deputy Chief Executive assured the Committee that the 
Authority would not go ‘broke’.  However, the effect on the financial 



Joint Audit Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel – 24 October 2018

stability of the Authority in the medium term would need to be considered 
given the pressure faced by the Council.

 The overspend was remarkably similar to that forecast in August 2017.  In 
the last financial year, the budget balanced at year end due to additional 
grant funding from the Welsh Government.  By year end it had also been 
possible to make a contribution to reserves.  

 The Committee questioned whether the Authority might find itself in a 
similar position at the end of the current financial year.  There was some 
flexibility in that capital receipts could be used for revenue expenditure 
classified as ‘transformational’.  This is a fundamental change to a key 
accounting principle.  This could support issues around change, including 
redundancy costs and is available until the end of the 20121/22 financial 
year.

 The Council has reserves of £28.3M including specific reserves such as 
schools and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

 Members also questioned the additional contributions agreed to be made 
to the Pension Fund and what the likely effect on Council Tax would be

 The Portfolio Holder indicated that the level of Council Tax was still under 
consideration.  There were no guarantees of additional funding from the 
Welsh Government and the Authority must remain prudent.  Cash 
reserves were low as a decision had been taken to use cash reserves 
rather than borrowing to support the Council’s budget.

 The Deputy Chief Executive reminded Members of the difference between 
balance sheet reserves and cash reserves.  It is likely that planned 
borrowing will recommence shortly.  There would be no additional 
contributions to the Pension Fund until 2020.  The Pension Fund is now 
90% funded following gains on the stock market.  A Triennial Actuarial 
Review was due next year to be implemented in 2020.  Funding to the 
Pension Fund will be determined by the Actuary.

 It was confirmed that ‘The Floor’ was likely to be triggered this year – this 
ensures that there is a limit to the reduction in Welsh Government Funding 
in the settlement

 It was noted that the Authority would not be bankrupt in the current year, 
but Members were concerned that this could happen in future years – this 
could happen if the Council does not change.  There has been 
transformation over previous years but this must be accelerated.  There 
would be some difficult decisions to be made.  The Deputy Chief 
Executive commented that we were in effect still funding what could be 
viewed as ‘yesterday’s’ Council and we need to fund tomorrow’s Council.

 Members were aware that there had been a change to the Minimum 
Revenue Policy (MRP) which could have an impact in the longer term.  
The Head of Financial Services confirmed that the policy had changed 
which resulted in lower contributions and that this had been backdated. 
This was being used to support the revenue budget but would result in 
pressures in years 4 and 5.  The WAO had been asked to comment on 
the proposal to adjust the MRP.  They noted that by amending the policy 
there was a change to the profile of financing.  Early benefits would be 
achieved but there would be a need to pay more in the longer term.  This 
is of concern from a finance point of view, but the Authority was entitled to 
make this decision.

 In using capital receipts for revenue purposes, is the Authority clear on 
eligibility and that service change did not necessarily equate to 



Joint Audit Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel – 24 October 2018

transformation?  A directive has been issued which clearly sets out criteria 
and categories.  This is quite specific.

 Do reserves include liabilities – the Portfolio Holder for Finance confirmed 
that this was the case

 The Chair suggested that a programme of capitalisation should be set out 
early in the year to enable decisions to be made regarding the revenue 
budget.  The Head of Financial Services informed the Committee that a 
Management of Change Budget was established and that there was an 
opportunity for projects within that to be paid for by capital receipts.

 A number of Audit Committee Members had attended a training session 
organised by the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) the day before 
the Committee.  They had been alerted to the fact that reserves could 
disappear rapidly in certain circumstances.  The training had also 
highlighted issues in Northamptonshire County Council which had led to 
severe financial pressures – some of these elements, such as failure to 
deliver savings, were also relevant to Powys.

 The Portfolio Holder confirmed that Powys must deliver services within the 
budget but emphasised the need to transform.  He confirmed that Powys 
maintained a safe level of General Reserve at a policy level of 3% of 
Revenue Budget.

 Officers were asked to what extent capital receipts could be used during 
the current and subsequent years.  To the end of 2017/2018 £1.5M had 
been used.  A decision was still needed for the current year.  The Council 
must also form a view regarding the scale of use of transformation.

 The financial management of councils was becoming more complicated.  
The Welsh Government have indicated that Powys County Council will 
receive a 1% cut to its settlement for next year (after allowing for the 
‘Floor’).  Significant and complex financial management is required 
including the flexible use of capital receipts.  No target has been set for 
capital receipts this year but this will be needed going forward.

 The Committee noted the need for a policy on Capital disposals and 
sought clarification of the current position – the Deputy Chief Executive 
confirmed that work had started and that there was the potential to set the 
budget using capital receipts.  It was expected that the Policy would be 
available with the budget papers

 The Vice Chair had produced a series of statistics from Stats Wales – the 
Finance Scrutiny Panel had been advised that it was thought that the 
number of Looked After Children (LACs) had peaked at 208 but the most 
recent figures show that this has risen to 232.  Was this now considered to 
have peaked?  The Portfolio Holder for Finance indicated that the 
numbers had been relatively static since the spike around May 2018.  As 
these numbers were driving expenditure, the Committee asked whether 
the growth had been accounted for.  The Director of Social Services had 
also informed the Panel that work would be carried out to reduce the 
numbers of children out of county where this was possible.  The adverse 
Childrens Services Inspection report had to be addressed.  It was possible 
that the service may take up to three years to stabilize.

 The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the latest figures showed there 
were 235 LAC.  He acknowledged that this was a significant pressure on 
the budget.  However, steps were being taken to write out existing 
children’s services savings targets and reminded Members that if a child 
was assessed as having need, then that child’s care would be funded.  



Joint Audit Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel – 24 October 2018

There was a lack of placements in the area.  It was noted that the average 
cost of placements had reduced from £4200 in August to £3800 in 
September 2018.

 There were concerns that some service areas had year on year 
overspends – budgets were not being managed.  Adjusting the MRP 
resulted in one off savings and had been used to ‘fire-fight’.  This will have 
to be paid for and the Authority cannot depend on ‘windfalls’ at year end to 
balance the budget.

 Concerns had previously been expressed regarding a number of high risk 
savings.  Since 2015 there are £7M of undelivered savings – of this £4M 
are considered high risk with £2.2M of that within Childrens Services.  
This is not good budget management.  If such savings are not achievable, 
savings which are achievable must be built in.

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance noted that these savings had included 
income targets which had been set by the previous Council.  These 
savings will have to be dealt with and proposals to write out some of these 
savings are in hand.

 The Deputy Chief Executive noted that the Council had managed to 
maintain services but that this may no longer be possible.

 The Chair noted the adverse comments received by Scrutiny and Audit 
when risks had been identified

 What assumptions are made regarding the value of non-cash reserves 
including housing stock and the county farms estate.  It was suggested 
there may be a fall in the Welsh housing market of 15-20% and there may 
be and drop in land prices.  The Deputy Chief Executive reminded the 
Committee that the HRA was ring-fenced.  The County Farms Estate was 
not featured in the budget.  The Authority did not have a credit rating per 
se, but could borrow from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which 
afforded some protection from risk.

 Members were concerned that the true definition of transformation was 
unclear and that it was not actually happening.  There has been no 
scrutiny of business cases for transformation or business plans for future 
service delivery.  The Committee needed assurance that transformation 
was backed by good planning, good scrutiny and fed through the system

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance reiterated his wish to have a longer term 
view of the budget and avoid sudden reactions which will impact in the 
longer term.  He agreed that robust cases needed to surround any change 
and that the Council should have a clear view of where it aims to be.

 Transformation had been used frequently.  However, the Council could no 
longer afford to run as it had been.  It must be changed and some of this 
work will be transformational.  There will be a change in the way people 
work as more technology is used.  Scrutiny is valuable and must be used 
effectively.  Some decisions that will be made will be difficult for the public 
to accept.

 It was noted that a number of service changes which had been due to 
deliver savings had not materialised.  The processes for developing 
business cases did not appear to be sufficiently robust.

 It was noted that the WAO had made a statutory recommendation to 
ensure a more robust process was in place to deliver savings

 The Chair reminded Members that the Committee was charged with 
assuring the financial security of the Council.  There were very able 
people within the Council and he sought assurance that the Section 151 



Joint Audit Committee and Finance Scrutiny Panel – 24 October 2018

Officer and Head of Financial Services were adequately supported.  He 
reminded the meeting of the position of Northamptonshire County Council 
and agreed to circulate the training material he had received.  Although 
Powys was not in the same position as Northamptonshire, Powys needed 
to act sooner rather than later to prevent a similar position occurring.  
Scrutiny and Audit were here to assist the Cabinet in moving forward.

Outcomes:
 A report would be prepared for submission to Cabinet – a draft 

would be agreed with the Committee, Portfolio Holder and officers 
prior to submission

 The training materials provided by SWAP would be circulated and a 
similar presentation would be made to County Council

County Councillor JG Morris (Chairman)


